

---

**HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS**

2019 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by House Committee on Municipal, Parochial and Cultural Affairs  
to Original House Bill No. 429 by Representative Steve Carter

---

1 AMENDMENT NO. 1

2 On page 1, line 3, between "parish" and "governing" insert "and municipal"

3 AMENDMENT NO. 24 On page 1, at the beginning of line 11, change "A." to "A.(1)"5 AMENDMENT NO. 36 On page 1, line 11, after "of a" change "parish" to "local governmental subdivision"7 AMENDMENT NO. 48 On page 1, line 13, after "district that" change "incorporates" to "includes"9 AMENDMENT NO. 510 On page 1, line 15, change "parish governing authority," to "local governmental  
11 subdivision,"12 AMENDMENT NO. 613 On page 2, line 2, change "parish governing authority" to "governing authority of the local  
14 governmental subdivision"15 AMENDMENT NO. 716 On page 2, at the end of line 3, change the period "." to a comma "," and insert "which  
17 boundaries are not required to be contiguous."18 AMENDMENT NO. 8

19 On page 2, between lines 3 and 4, insert the following:

20 "(2) For purposes of this Section "local governmental subdivision"  
21 means a parish or municipality.22 (3) Notwithstanding the authority granted by this Section, a  
23 municipal governing authority shall not create a district that includes  
24 unincorporated areas of a parish without the written consent of the parish  
25 governing authority, and a parish governing authority shall not create a  
26 district that includes areas in a municipality without written consent of the  
27 municipal governing authority."28 AMENDMENT NO. 929 On page 2, line 8, change "parish governing authority" to "governing authority of the local  
30 governmental subdivision"

1 AMENDMENT NO. 10

2 On page 2, at the beginning of line 15, delete "parish governing authority in the"

3 AMENDMENT NO. 11

4 On page 3, line 20, delete "purchase, or otherwise" and insert "or purchase"

5 AMENDMENT NO. 12

6 On page 3, line 21, after "way," delete "and to hold and use any franchise or property."

7 AMENDMENT NO. 13

8 On page 4, line 9, between "foundations" and "affiliated" insert "or nonprofit corporations"

9 AMENDMENT NO. 14

10 On page 5, line 16, change "parish." to "local governmental subdivision."

11 AMENDMENT NO. 15

12 On page 5, at the beginning of line 23, change "E." to "E.(1)"

13 AMENDMENT NO. 16

14 On page 6, between lines 3 and 4, insert the following:

15 "(2) The boundaries of a district may be changed in accordance with  
16 provisions of this Section dealing with the establishment of the original  
17 boundaries. If a district is expanded to include an area where qualified  
18 electors reside, no tax shall be collected in the added area unless the qualified  
19 electors of that added area approve the tax in accordance with Subparagraph  
20 (D)(2)(b) of this Section."

21 AMENDMENT NO. 17

22 On page 6, line 20, change "parish governing authority." to "local governmental  
23 subdivision."

24 AMENDMENT NO. 18

25 On page 7, line 5, after "board and" change "shall" to "may"